EASA AD No.: 2018-0162
 TE.CAP.00110-007© European Aviation Safety Agency. All rights reserved. ISO9001 Certified.
 Proprietary document. Copies are not controlled. Confirm revision status through the EASA-Internet/Intranet.
An agency of the European Union
Page 1 of 4
Airworthiness Directive
AD No.:  2018-0162
Issued: 25 July 2018

Design Approval Holder’s Name:
AIRBUS
Type/Model designation(s):
A300-600ST aeroplanes
Effective Date: 08 August 2018
TCDS Number(s): EASA.A.014
Foreign AD: Not applicable
Supersedure: This AD supersedes EASA AD 2016-0147 dated 21 July 2016.
ATA 53 – Fuselage – Trimmable Horizontal Stabilizer Support Struts – Inspection
Manufacturer(s):
Airbus (formerly Airbus Industrie)
Applicability:
Airbus A300F4-608ST aeroplanes, all manufacturer serial numbers.
Definitions:
For the purpose of this AD, the following definitions apply:
Affected part: Trimmable Horizontal Stabilizer (THS) supports struts, manufactured by SARMA,
which can be identified by the diameter of the strut end being less than 43 mm; and support struts
manufactured by TAC (Technical Airborne Components Industries), Part Number (P/N)
F535-74140-000-00, which are all other support struts.
The inspection SB: Airbus Service Bulletin (SB) SB A300-53-9024. The inspection SB contains a
flowchart which can be used for supporting compliance with this AD.
The clamp installation SB: Airbus SB A300-53-9022.
Reason:
During scheduled maintenance, several THS support struts were found cracked at the strut ends.
The THS is supported and articulated at frame (FR) 91 in the tail cone. Lateral movement is
EASA AD No.: 2018-0162